Capital Circle Office Canter ® 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

MEMORAVNDUH
April 16, 1998

TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYO)

FROM ; DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (BIEGALSKI) [5 L&D
DIVISIOR OF ADMINISTRATION (LAKRE)
DIVISIOR OF LBGAL SBRVICES {(PELLEGRINI)

RE: DOCKET NO. 971385-TC - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION OF PAY TELEPHOME CERTIFICATE NO. 4545
ISSUED TO JAMES W. DEBOLT POR VIOLATION OF RULE 25-
4.0161, FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, REGULATORY
ASSESSMNENT FEES AMD RULE 25-24.520, FLORIDA
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

AGENDA: 04/28/960  REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -
INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: NONME
SPRCIAL INSTRUCTIONS: 8:PSC/CMU/WP/971385TC.RCM

The above docket was initiated pursuant to a request filed by
staff to cancel James W. DeBolt‘'s (Mr. DeBolt) certificate of
public convenience and necessity, authorizing the provision of pay
telephone spervice in Florida. The Division of Administration
mailed a certified letter to Mr. DeBolt using the address listed in
the Master Commission Directory informing him that he was
delinquent on his regulatory assessment fees for the year 1996.
This letter was returned by the United States Postal Service
stamped “Addregsee Unknown*. Pailing to keep its address current
is a violation of Rule 25-24.520, Florida Administrative Code.
Based on this evidence, staif recommended the cancellation of the
certificate unless Mr. DeBolt paid a $1000 fine, submitted the
delinquent regulatory assessment fees, along with statutory
penalties and interest and provided the required address and
liaison information. The Commission approved the recommendation,
and Order PSC-98-0086-FOP-TC was issued on January 14, 1998
(Attachment A, Pages 4-8). The delinquent regulatory assessment
fees, the fine, and the required information were not received by
the close of business on February 11, 1998, and therefore Mr.
DeBolt's certificate was canceled.
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DOCKET NO. 971385-TC
DATE: April 16, 1998

Oon April S5, 1998, Mr. DeBolt contacted staff to inquire about
the cancellation of his certificate. Mr. DeBolt requested
reinstatement of his certificate. The delinquent regulatory
aggessment fees and the fine were received by the Division of
Administration on April 6, 1998. The required address and liaison
information were received by the Division of Records and Reporting
on April 15, 1998.

Therefore, staff is recommending that Mr. DeBolt's Pay
Telephone Certificate No. 4545 be reinstated. Although Mr. DeBolt
did not comply with Order No. PSC-98-0086-FOF-TC before his
certificate was canceled, Mr. DeBolt has paid the delinquent
regulatory assessment fees, along with statutory penalties and
interest, paid the $1000 fine, and submitted the required address
and liaison information.

ISSUR 1: 8Should James W. DeBolt’'s Pay Telephone Certificate No.
4545 be reinstated?

RECOMMIMEDATION : Yes. Mr. DeBolt's Pay Telephone Certificate No.
4545 should be reinstated.

STAFF_ANMLYSIS: Mr. DeBolt has supplied us with the correct
liaison and address information, paid the fine, and paid the
delinquent regulatory assessment fees, including statutory
penalties and interest, . herefore, staff believes that Mr. DeBolt's
Certificate No. 4545 should be reinstated.



DOCKET WO. 971385-TC
DATE: April 16, 1998

ISSUE 2: 8Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. If no person whose substantial interests are
affected by the Commission’'s Proposed Agency Action, files a
protest within 21 days of the issuance date of the order, this
docket should be closed.

: This docket should be closed if no person whose
substantial interests are affected by the Commission’s Proposed
Agency Action, files a protest within 21 days of the issuance date
of the order.



DOCKET NO. 971385-TC
APRIL 16, 1998

ATTACHMENT A
o

SEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Cancellation by Florida DOCKET NO. 971385%-TC
Public Service Commission of Pay | ORDER NO.PSC-98-0086-FOF-TC
Telephone Certificate No. 4545 ISSUED: Januarzy 14, 1998
issued to James W. Debolt, for

violation of Rule 25-4.0161,

Florida Administrative Code,

Regulatory Assessment Fees and

Rule 25-24.520, Tlorida

Administrative Code, Reporting

Requiremsnts.

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
thisd satter: '

JULIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman
J. TERRY DEASON
SUSAN F. CLARK

JOE GARCIA
E. LEON JACOBS, JR.

BY THE COMMISSION:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by the Florida Public Service
Commission that the action discussed herein is preliminary in
natuze and will bacome final unless a person whose intezrests are
substantially affected files a petition for a formal proceeding,
pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code.

James W. DeBolt (Mr. DeBolt) currently holds Certificate of

Fublic Convenience and Hecsssity No. 4543, issued by the Commission
on February 27, 1996, authorizing the provision of pay telephons

service. MNr. Dabolt has not paid the regulatory assessment fee(s)
required by Section 364.33§, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161,
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DOCKET NO. 971385-TC
APRIL 16, 1998

ORDER NO.P3C-98-0006-FOF-TC
DOCKET WO. 971383-TC
PAGE 2

Florida Administrative Code, for the year 1996. The regulatory
assssmment fee form was mailed to Mr. DeBSolt in December, 1996, for
the period of January 1, 1996, through Decamber 31, 1996. Pursuant
to Rule 25-4.0161(2), Florida Administrative Code, the form and
applicable fess are due to the Florida Public Service Cosmission by
January 30 of the subsequent year. Mr. Debolt was notified of his
delinguency on June 3, 1997. Mr. Delolt has besen given adequate
opportunity to pay. The Commission’s correspondence regarding the
regulatory asssssment fees was returned, marked “Addressee
Unknown.” To date, Mr. DeBolt has not paid the required fee(s).

. The return of thepe materials indicates that Mr. Delolt may
have violated Rule 23-24.320(1) (s), Florida Administrative Code,
wvhich reguires the reporting to the Commission of an address change
within ten {10} days of its effectivensss. Accordingly, Commiesion
staff attempted to resach the contact person of Mr. DsBolt by
telephone. This effort was unsuccessful, indicating that Mr.
DeBolt may have also viclated Rule 23-24.%20(1)(b), Florida
Aministrative Code, which requires the reporting to the Commission
of a change in the nams, title, or talephone No. of the individual
responaible fo- Commission contacts.

for the reasons described above, pursuant to Rule 25-
24.314(1) (b) and (c), Florida Administrative Code, wa find it
appropriate to cancel Mr. DeBolt's certificate, unless Mr. DaBolt
pays a #3500 fine for failure to comply with Section 364.336,
Florida Statutea, Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code, and
remits all past due regulatory assessmsnt fees, along with
statutory penalties and interest charges. We also find it
appropriate to cancel Mr. DeBolt's certificate unless he pays a
$500 fine for failure to comply with Rule 25-24.480 (2), Florida
Administrative Code, and provides the information required by Rule
25-24.520, [Florida Mministrative Code, to the Florida Public
Service Commission. Mr. Delolt must comply with these requiresents
within five business days from the date this Order becomes final.
The fines will be remitted to the Comptroller for deposit in the
State of Florida General Revenus fund, pursuant to Section 364.516,
florida Statutes.

When thes asppropriate fees, statutory penalties, interest
charges, required information, and fines are received, this docket
shall ba closed. Should Mr. DeBolt fail to comply with this Order
within five business days from the date this Order becomes final,
DeBolt shall have his certificate canceled and the docket will be
closed. The cancellation of the certificate and the closing of the
dockst in no way diminishes Mr. DeBolt's obligation to pay

o
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. . ATTACHMENT A
DOCKET NO. 971385-TC
APRIL 18, 1998

ORDER %O.PSC-90-0086-FOF-TC
DOCKET ¥0O. 971383-TC
PAGE 3

applicable delinquent regulatory assesssent fees, statutory
penalties, and interest charges.

Should Nr. DaBolt’s certificate bes canceled, all certificated
local exchange companies are instructed to discontinue service to
DeBolt, pursuant to Rule 25-24.510, Plorida Administrative Code,
Cartificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Required. Any
certificated local exchange company providing service to Debolt
aust contact the Commission at the conclusion of the response
period indicated herein in order to determine if Mr. DeBolt's
certificate has been canceled.

. Based on tbe foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that James W.
DeBolt shall pay the past dus regulatory assesssent fee(s),
statutory penalties, interest charges, and a $500 fine to the
Florida Public Service Commission for failure to comply with
Section 364.336, Florida 3Statutes, and Rule 25-4.0161, [Florida
Administzative Code, within five business days from the date this
Order becomss final. The fine will be transmitted to the
Comptroller for deposit in the State of Florida General Revenue
Fund. It is further

ORDERED that James W. Debolt shall provide the correct mriling
address, liaison information, and other information in accordance
with Rule 25-24.520, Florida Administrative Code, and pay a %500
fine to the rlorida Public Service Commission for failure to comply
with Rule 25-24.520, Florida Administrative Code, within five
business days from the date this Order becomes final. The fine
will be transmitted to the Comptroller for deposit in the State of
Flocida General Revenus Mund. It is further

ORDERED that should Jamea W. DeBolt fail to comply with this
Order, James W. Dabolt’s certificate shall ba canceled, and the
docket shall be closed. It is further

ORDERED cthat the cancellation of the certificate and the
closing of the docket in no way diminishes James W, DeBolt's
cbligation to pay applicable delinquent regulatory assesament fees,
statutory penalties, and interest charges. It is further

ORDERED that all certificated local exchange cospanies shall
discontinue service to James W. Delolt upon verification of the
cancellation of the certificate at the conclusion of the response
period set forth in this Oxder. It is further
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APRIL 18, 1998
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ORDER NO. P3C-98-0086~FOF-TC
OOCKET wWO. 571303-1C
PAGE 4

ORDERED that the provisions of this Order, issued as proposed
agency action, shall become final and effective unless an
appropriate petition, in the form provided by Rule 25-22.036,
Flozida Administrative Code, ie received by the Director, Division
of Mecords and Reporting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevacrd, Tallshassee,
Florida 32399-0050, by the close of business on the date set forth
in the "Notice of Purther Proceedings or Judicial Review”™ attached
hereto. It is further

ORDERED that im the event this Order becomes final, this

Docket shall be closed upon payment of the fines, and fees, or upon
cancellation of the certificate.

Sy ORDER of the florida Public Service Commission this ldth
day of Japuagry. 128M.

[

BLANCA $. BAYO, Di or
Division of Records and Reporting

(SBEAL)
P
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DOCKET NO. 971385-TC

APRIL 10, 1998

ORDER NO.P3C-98-0096-FOT-TC
DOCKET wWO. $71383-7C
PAGE §

MOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGI OR JUDICIAL REVIEM

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.569{1), CFlorida Statutes, to notify parties of any
aduinistzative hesring or judicial review of Commission orders that
is aveilable under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florids Statutes, as
well as the procsdures and time limits that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administrative
hearing or judicial zeview will be granted or result in the relief

sought.

Mediation may be available on a case-by-cass basis. 44
mpdiation is conducted, it doss not affect a substantially
interested person’a right to s hearing.

The action proposed herein is preliminary in nature and will
not become effective or final, except as provided by Rule 29~
22.029, Porida Administrative Code. Any parson whose substantial
interssts are affected by the action proposed by this order may
file & petition for a formal proceeding, ss provided by Ruls 29-
22.029({4), Florida MAministretive Code, in the form provided by
Rule 29-22.036(7) (a) and (f), Florida Administrative Code. This
petition must be received by the Director, Division of Racords and

rting, 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, Florids 32399~
0050, by the close of business on Iabzuacry 4. 1998.

In the bsence of such a petition, this prder shall be~ome
effective on the day subsequent to the above dsts as provided by
Rule 23-22.029(6), Florids Administrative Code.

Any objeciion or protest filed in this docket before the
iesuance date of this order is considered sbandoned unlsas it
satisfies tha foregoing conditions and is renewed within the
specified protest period.

If this order becomes finel and effective on tha date
described above, any party substantially affected may raquest
judicial review by the TFloride Suprems Court in the case of an
electric, gas or telephons utility or by the Figrst District Court
of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewatsr utility by filing a
notice of appeal with the Director, Division of Records and
Raporting and €iling a copy of tha notice of appeal and the filing
fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be completed
within cthirty (30) days of the effective date of this order,
pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florids Rulss of Appellate Procedure. The
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Ruls 9.900(a},
Tlorida Rules of Appellate Procedure.
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April 13,1998

APR 15 1998
Florida Public Service Commission FF”’Mu"“ :
Tallabassee, Ylorida
Attention: Nennye Grant 97 /3¢5 ~7C

Réz:James W. DeBolt Compeny coda IF?379

Pleasa updites your recosds to reflect sy cuctent mailing address
and telephome number.

01d sddress: 17195 hl{. Street Tempa, F1 33602
813-221-1900

Naw addrass: Box 270378 Tamps, Florids 33688 _ o374
813-948-2687 7

Thank you for your sssistance. W Can O_M 2-11-9%

aé&, “r3-99 du b
&/}7 ¢ 4.98- l‘r*d/‘/‘”f"’“‘““‘“‘y
s W. DeBolt Wwd ﬁ d/’wrw{*\

ﬁzb (15 ﬂnﬂa?d—-ra—m""t &r s bk
S\’M FL320Goa- 24y < xm;ﬁ?

P- %13)227- 1900
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April 15,1998

APR 15 1998
Florida Public Service Commission m-w
Tsllahassse, Plorida
Attention: Nonnys Grant 97 / 3 f 5-7C
Ra::James W. DeBolt Company code IF379 M“ Lot

ufJ.JIJ. |

Please u ta your ueoru to reflect current mailing address ﬁ’
and tnl.:‘m nd s

01d address: 1713 Tampa Strest Tampa, Fl 33602
813-221-1900 ’

Nev addrese: Box 270378 Tamps, Florids 33688 . o374
013-948-26L7 ’ 7

Thank you for your assistance. MCM: (A 2-11-9§
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